414

CHAPTER 292-H. F. No. 900.

292

An Act to amend Section 5108 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, relating to protection against fires.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Not to apply to flats, etc., in Minneapolis.—Section 5108 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, is hereby amended by adding to said section at the end thereof the following provisions:

Provided, that this law shall not apply to flats, apartments or tenements designed for single families in buildings not over four stories high, where such flats, apartments or tenements are each substantially surrounded by solid brick, stone or concrete walls and where two stairways are provided on opposite sides of such buildings from each flat, apartment and tenement, such stairways not to be more than sixty feet apart;

Provided, further, that said act shall not apply to flats, apartments or tenements designed for single families in buildings not over three stories high, where the outside walls of such buildings are of brick, stone or concrete construction and where such flats, apartments or tenements are provided with two stairways on opposite sides of such buildings from each flat, apartment or tenement; such stairways, however, not to be more than fifty feet apart.

Sec. 2. This law shall only apply to cities of the first class not governed by a home rule charter.

Sec. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage. Approved April 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 293-H. F. No. 917.

An Act prescribing the ages of girls who may be committed to the "Minnesota Home School for Girls."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Girls between 8 and 18 years to be admitted to Minnesota home school for girls.—Any girl over the age of eight years and under the age of eighteen years, hereafter found guilty of any crime or offense for which, prior to the passage of this act, such girl, but for the fact that she was over seventeen years of age, could have been lawfully committed to the Minnesota Home School for girls, may hereafter be committed to said school.

Approved April 23, 1915.